
- 1 -

THIRD AMENDATORY AGREEMENT

This THIRD AMENDATORY AGREEMENT is made between the CITY AND 

COUNTY OF DENVER, a municipal corporation of the State of Colorado (the “City”) and 

MULLER ENGINEERING COMPANY, INC, a Colorado corporation whose address is 7245 

W. Alaska Drive, Suite 300, Lakewood, Colorado 80226-3118 (the “Consultant”), jointly (“the 

Parties”). 

RECITALS:

A. The Parties entered into a Design Services Agreement dated May 20, 2021 an 

Amendatory Agreement dated August 22, 2022  and a Second Amendatory Agreement dated 

November 17, 2022 (the “Agreement”) to provide professional design services.

B. The Parties wish to amend the Agreement to amend the Scope of Work, increase 

the Maximum Contract Amount, extend the Term and to make such other amendments as are 

herein set forth.

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and the Parties’ mutual covenants 

and obligations, the Parties agree as follows:

1. All references to “…Exhibit A, A-1, A-2…” in the Agreement shall be amended to 
read:  “…Exhibit A, A-1, A-2 and A-3…” as applicable. Exhibit A-3 attached to this Amendatory 
Agreement is hereby incorporated by reference. 

2. Section 3 of the Agreement entitled SECTION 3 – COMPENSATION, 

PAYMENT, AND FUNDING Sub section 3.01 (a) entitled “Fee for basic services” is amended 

to read as follows: 

“3.01 Fee for basic services. The City agrees to pay the Design 
Consultant, as full compensation for its basic services rendered hereunder, 
a fee not to exceed ONE MILLION NINETEEN THOUSAND SIX 
HUNDRED FOUR DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS ($1,019,604.00), in 
accordance with the billing rates and project budget stated in Exhibits A, A-
1, A-2, A-3 and B. The amounts budgeted for phases may be increased or 
decreased, and the amounts allocated for services and expenses adjusted, 
upon written approval of the Director or designee, and subject to the 
Maximum Contract Amount stated in this Section 3.”

3. Section 3 of the Agreement entitled SECTION 3 – COMPENSATION, 

PAYMENT, AND FUNDING Sub section 3.05 (a) entitled “Maximum Contract Amount” is 

amended to read as follows: 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 792E4929-BB7B-44CE-9E9D-B9682131A280



MULLER ENGINEERING COMPANY, INC
 202367757-03

2

“3.05  Maximum Contract Amount. 
(a) Notwithstanding any other provision of the Agreement, the City's 

maximum payment obligation will not exceed ONE MILLION ONE 
HUNDRED NINETY-FOUR THOUSAND SEVEN HUNDRED 
THIRTY-TWO DOLLARS AND ZERO CENTS ($1,194,732.00) (the 
"Maximum Contract Amount"). The City is not obligated to execute an 
Agreement or any amendments for any further services, including any 
services performed by Design Consultant beyond that specifically described 
in Exhibit A, A-1,A-2 and Exhibit A-3. Any services performed beyond those 
set forth therein are performed at Design Consultant’s risk and without 
authorization under the Agreement.”

4. Section 4 of the Agreement entitled SECTION 4 – TERM AND 

TERMINATION Sub section 4.01 (a) entitled “Term” is amended to read as follows:

“4.01 Term. The Agreement will commence on May 20, 2021 and will 
expire on September 12, 2024, unless sooner terminated upon final 
completion of the Project.” 

5. Section 5 of the Agreement entitled SECTION 5- GENERAL PROVISIONS Sun 
section 5.19 entitled “No Employment of a Worker without Authorization to Perform Work 
Under the Agreement” is hereby deleted in its entirety.

6. As herein amended, the Agreement is affirmed and ratified in each and every 
particular.

7. This Third Amendatory Agreement will not be effective or binding on the 
City until it has been fully executed by all required signatories of the City and County of 
Denver, and if required by Charter, approved by the City Council.

DocuSign Envelope ID: 792E4929-BB7B-44CE-9E9D-B9682131A280



Contract Control Number:  DOTI-202367757-03 [202158427-03] 

Contractor Name:   MULLER ENGINEERING COMPANY, INC. 

 

 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands and affixed their seals at 

Denver, Colorado as of:   

 

 

 

SEAL CITY AND COUNTY OF DENVER: 

 

 

 

ATTEST: 

 

 
 

 

 

 

By:    

         

 

         

        

  

APPROVED AS TO FORM: REGISTERED AND COUNTERSIGNED: 

 
Attorney for the City and County of Denver 

 

By:   

         

 

         

 
 

 

By:    

          

 

          

 

 

By:     

          

 

          

 

  

DocuSign Envelope ID: 792E4929-BB7B-44CE-9E9D-B9682131A280



Contract Control Number:  DOTI-202367757-03 [202158427-03] 

Contractor Name:   MULLER ENGINEERING COMPANY, INC. 

 

 

 

 

         By: _______________________________________ 

 

 

 

         Name: _____________________________________ 

         (please print) 

 

         Title: _____________________________________ 

         (please print) 

 

 

 

 

                    ATTEST: [if required] 

 

 

         By: _______________________________________ 

 

 

 

         Name: _____________________________________ 

         (please print) 

 

 

         Title: _____________________________________ 

         (please print) 

 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 792E4929-BB7B-44CE-9E9D-B9682131A280

Gray Clark

President



City and County of Denver AD and Construction Support Services
West Colfax Pedestrian and Transit Improvements March 2023

1

Project Background and Overview

The goal of the project is to increase pedestrian safety of the corridor while also increasing transit efficiency. 
Constructing pedestrian safety improvements on West Colfax is in alignment Denver’s Vision Zero goal of 
eliminating traffic deaths by 2030 West Colfax was identified by the Vision Zero Action Plan as a part of the 
Denver’s High-Injury Network—corridors that have the highest percentage of fatal and injury crashes. West 
Colfax is also identified as a priority corridor in the Denver Moves Transit plan. Improving the street for 
pedestrians and transit users also supports the Mayor’s Mobility Action Plan and Comprehensive Plan 2040, 
which aims to provide convenient and accessible mobility options that reduce the need for single-occupancy 
driving. Pedestrian improvements include medians, bulb-outs, signals, and marked crosswalks. Transit 
enhancements will include bulb-outs, bus by-pass lanes or queue jumps, and transit signal priority.

This Scope of Work outlines work to be completed by the Consultant to provide support during advertisement 
and construction as directed by DOTI for the West Colfax Avenue Pedestrian and Transit Improvement Project 
(DOTI-202158427-00). 

Team
Construction support from the consultant team is anticipated from the following firms:
Muller Engineering Company (Muller) - Project Management, Construction support services related to 

civil/multimodal, traffic and storm drainage elements
Dig Studio (MWBE) - Landscape Architecture, Irrigation, and Urban Design elements

Project Area
The Project area is defined approximately as West Colfax Ave. between Sheridan Blvd. at the western limit and 
Irving St. at the eastern limit. 

Contract Administration
The contract for these services will be administered and managed by the City and County of Denver Department 
of Transportation and Infrastructure (DOTI). 

The City and County of Denver Department of Transportation and Infrastructure will manage the contract. 
DOTI’s overall project manager will be DOTI Project Manager Mukhtar Satar. This project will be overseen by 
representatives from Department of Transportation and Infrastructure (DOTI), Denver Parks and Recreation, and 
CDOT staff. 

II. Consultant Responsibilities

The scope of work is as follows:
• Attend weekly check-in meetings with Denver and other coordination meetings with stakeholders

(CDOT, DPR, etc.) while obtaining concurrence to advertise
• Coordinate with utility owners for final utility clearance and utility and storm sewer redesign to address 

comments for Denver Water approval
• Address three (3) rounds of post-AD comments from DOTI and CDOT and submit stamped plans and 

specifications
• Attend pre-bid meeting in support of Denver – assumes two (2) consultant attendees (PM from Muller 

and 1 discipline specialty)

              Exhibit A-3DocuSign Envelope ID: 792E4929-BB7B-44CE-9E9D-B9682131A280



City and County of Denver AD and Construction Support Services
West Colfax Pedestrian and Transit Improvements March 2023

2

 Attend pre-construction meeting in support of Denver – assumes two (2) consultant attendees (PM from
Muller and 1 discipline specialty)

 Attend up to ten (10) construction progress meetings, site visits, or other agency/coordination meetings
as requested by Denver – assumes up to two (2) consultant attendees per meeting. Dig attendance is
assumed for 6 of the site visits (included in the 10 total)

 Review up to ten (10) contractor submittals/shop drawings not processed by DOTI Project Manager
 Respond to up to ten (10) Requests for Information (RFIs) during construction
 Revise plans for up to three (3) change orders during construction for minor changes due to unknown or

changed conditions (does not include revisions required for major changes of design concepts) only as
directed by DOTI

It is assumed that all support will be provided remotely via email/video conference and that meetings and site 
visits will be in person and two hours in length (including travel).

III. Work Duration

The time for the work described in this scope is estimated to begin November/December 2022 and end late 
summer 2024.

IV. Authorization to Proceed

Work shall not commence until written Notice to Proceed is received by the Consultant and shall be completed 
in the time specified.

V. Progress Reports and Invoicing

Muller will provide the City Project Manager with monthly progress reports and invoices. 

VI. Status of Contract

The Consultant shall monitor the fiscal status of the contract and advise the DOTI Project Manager of any 
potential for supplementing their contract or negotiating an additional task order. Failure to monitor contract 
status and provide timely notification may result in discontinuation of the Consultant’s services on the project 
until a supplement agreement can be affected.

VII. Project Standards

All project approved documentation shall be in accordance with the 2022 Colorado Department of 
Transportation’s Standard Specifications for Road and Bridge Construction, Supplemental Specifications, 
Standard and Project Special Provisions, applicable 2019 M&S Standards, Denver Public Works Transportation 
Standards and Details for the Engineering Division (April 2017), Public Right-of-Way Accessibility Guidelines 
(PROWAG), and the plans, permits and other documents governing the construction of the project.

Proposed work procedures shall be coordinated with and authorized by the DOTI Project Engineer prior to the 
start of the work.

DocuSign Envelope ID: 792E4929-BB7B-44CE-9E9D-B9682131A280



City and County of Denver AD and Construction Support Services
West Colfax Pedestrian and Transit Improvements March 2023

3

VIII. Labor, Materials, Vehicles and Equipment

The Consultant shall furnish all personnel and materials, required to perform the work. If site visits are required, 
Consultant personnel shall have appropriate vehicles (equipped with flashing beacon).

Personnel qualifications and staffing level shall be subject to the approval of the DOTI Project Manager. The 
Consultant shall assign the same personnel for the duration of the Construction Contract unless otherwise 
approved by the DOTI Project Manager.

The Consultant familiarize themselves with Denver and CDOT specifications, forms and documentation 
requirements as directed by the DOTI Project Manager. Personnel provided by the Consultant who do not meet 
all the specified requirements, or who fail to perform their work in an acceptable manner, shall be removed 
from the project when determined and directed by the DOTI Project Manager.

IX. Documentation

The Consultant shall provide all correspondence and to the DOTI Project Manager or his/her authorized 
representative for review and signature.

Scope of Work

It is anticipated that this project will consist of four tasks as follows. 

1. Pre-Bid Support
2. Review of Submittals and Shop Drawings & Responding to RFIs.
3. Construction Change Order Modifications
4. Project Management and Meetings

Task 1 - Pre-Bid Support

The Consultant shall prepare pre-bid agenda and attend pre-bid meeting (assumes two consultant attendees).

Consultant shall respond to questions during the question period and prepare answers that DOTI will issue in the 
format of addendums. A total of 5 hours (Muller) is budgeted for responding to questions.

Task 2 - Review of Submittals and Responding to RFIs

If requested by the Project Manager, the Consultant shall provide one (1) Revision under Advertisement. A total 
of 20 hours (Muller) is budgeted for this revision.

Review contractor shop and auxiliary drawings as directed by the DOTI Project Manager.
 The review of submittals shall be done by a licensed professional engineer.
 Review Shop Drawings - Review the construction contractor’s shop drawings as directed by DOTI Project

Manager for conformance and compliance with the contract documents.

Respond to Requests for Information - Provide technical assistance to DOTI project personnel on an as-needed 
basis. This service shall include responding to questions in the field (within 5 working days) that arise relative to 

DocuSign Envelope ID: 792E4929-BB7B-44CE-9E9D-B9682131A280



City and County of Denver AD and Construction Support Services
West Colfax Pedestrian and Transit Improvements March 2023

4

the plans, details or special provisions. A total of 80 hours (60 Muller, 20 Dig) is budgeted for these reviews and 
responding to RFIs. 

Task 3 – Construction Change Order Modifications

When requested by the Project Manager, the Consultant shall provide services for plan modifications required 
by unforeseen field conditions. These modifications are anticipated to be minor in nature. If substantial re-
design is needed, Consultant and DOTI Project Manager will discuss anticipated level of effort and whether work 
can be covered by existing budget prior to starting the work. Up to 94 hours (80 Muller, 14 Dig) are allocated for 
this effort (30-32 hours in total per change order). 

Task 4 – Project Management and Meetings

Project Management tasks include: 
 Monthly invoicing
 Budget tracking
 Contract monitoring
 Regular communication with the DOTI Project Manager

Anticipated Meetings Include:
 Pre-construction meeting in support of DOTI – assumes two (2) consultant attendees (PM from Muller

and 1 discipline specialty) at an in-person location.
 Attend up to ten (10) construction progress meetings, site visits, or other agency/coordination meetings

as requested by DOTI – assumes up to two (2) consultant attendees per meeting.
 Dig to attend site visits for tree tagging, quarry visit, punch walk, mainline review, and pressure test –

assumes up to two (2) consultant attendees per visit.

Items specifically excluded from the Scope of Work

• Form 250 (to be provided by materials testing firm)
• Construction Traffic Control, Detour Plans, MHTs, etc.
• Rights of Entry
•
• As built plans

III. Project Schedule

The following schedule is anticipated for this project:

Advertisement
Begin Construction

• March 2023
• Early Summer 2023
• Late 2024 Construction Complete

DocuSign Envelope ID: 792E4929-BB7B-44CE-9E9D-B9682131A280



West Colfax Scope of Work_Ad & Construction Services 2023-03.xlsx Page 1 of 1

MULLER ENGINEERING COMPANY
PROJECT FEE ESTIMATE

CLIENT:
City and County of Denver PROJECT NO.: 21-019.02

PROJECT: DATE: 3/23/2023

West Colfax Pedestrian and Transit Improvements - Construction Support Services PROPOSED TOTAL FEE: $ 144,694

LABOR (HOURS) SUBCONSULTANTS TOTALS
PM Roadway Traffic Utilities Drainage

TASK
NO. ITEM DESCRIPTION Se

ni
or

 P
ro

je
ct

 M
an

ag
er

 8

Pr
oj

ec
t A

cc
ou

nt
an

t

Pr
oj

ec
t E

ng
in

ee
r 5

De
sig

n 
En

gi
ne

er
 3

CA
DD

 O
pe

ra
to

r 4

Sr
 P

ro
je

ct
 E

ng
in

ee
r 6

De
sig

n 
En

gi
ne

er
 3

De
sig

ne
r 1

Pr
oj

ec
t M

an
ag

er
 7

Pr
oj

ec
t E

ng
in

ee
r 5

Se
ni

or
 D

es
ig

ne
r 2

Se
ni

or
 P

ro
je

ct
 M

an
ag

er
 8

De
sig

n 
En

gi
ne

er
 3

De
sig

ne
r 1

DI
G

M
IL

EA
GE

M
U

LL
ER

 H
O

U
RS

M
U

LL
ER

 L
AB

O
R 

CO
ST

SU
BC

O
N

SU
LT

AN
TS

 A
N

D
EX

PE
N

SE
S

SU
BT

O
TA

L

2021 Billing Rate>>> $205 $124 $161 $130 $117 $178 $130 $126 $194 $161 $135 $205 $130 $126 
PRED-BID SUPPORT

1.1 Weekly Meetings and Coordination Meetings with Stakeholders 16 2 24 8 20 70 $ 11,652 $ - $ 11,652
1.2 Utility Clearance and Denver Water approval/redesigns 60 8 40 60 8 44 24 244 $ 36,136 $ - $ 36,136
1.3 Comment Resolution 12 72 92 8 2 8 $ 7,600 194 $ 28,344 $ 7,600 $ 35,944
1.4 Pre-Bid Meeting and Agenda 2 3 5 $ 893 $ - $ 893
1.5 Respond to Contractor Questions 5 5 $ 805 $ - $ 805

SUBTOTAL 30 2 164 100 8 2 8 0 8 60 60 8 44 24 $ 7,600 $ - 518 $ 77,830 $ 7,600 $ 85,430
REVIEW OF SUBMITTALS AND RFIs

2.1 Revision under Advertisement 2 4 6 2 2 4 20 $ 2,998 $ - $ 2,998
2.2 Review/Response of up to 10 Submittals/Shop Drawings 8 4 2 12 $ 1,525 26 $ 3,970 $ 1,525 $ 5,495
2.3 Respond to 10 RFIs 4 12 4 4 2 8 $ 1,055 34 $ 5,434 $ 1,055 $ 6,489

0 $ - $ - $ -
SUBTOTAL 6 0 24 10 2 8 0 0 0 0 0 6 24 0 $ 2,580 $ - 80 $ 12,402 $ 2,580 $ 14,982

CONSTRUCTION CHANGE ORDER MODIFICATIONS
3.1 Construction Change Order Plan Modifications 2 6 18 8 2 8 4 4 20 8 $ 1,725 80 $ 10,980 $ 1,725 $ 12,705

0 $ - $ - $ -
SUBTOTAL 2 0 6 18 8 2 8 4 0 0 0 4 20 8 $ 1,725 $ - 80 $ 10,980 $ 1,725 $ 12,705

PROJECT MANAGEMENT AND MEETINGS
4.1 Monthly Invoice and Project Tracking 36 24 60 $ 10,356 $ - $ 10,356
4.2 Communication with DOTI PM 40 40 $ 8,200 $ - $ 8,200
4.3 Pre-Construction Meeting 2 2 4 $ 732 $ - $ 732
4.4 Construction Progress Meetings and Site Visits 10 20 10 $ 5,685 $ 34 40 $ 6,570 $ 5,719 $ 12,289

0 $ - $ - $ -
SUBTOTAL 88 24 22 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 10 0 $ 5,685 $ 34 144 $ 25,858 $ 5,719 $ 31,577

TOTAL HOURS 126 26 216 128 18 12 16 4 8 60 60 18 98 32 822
TOTAL LABOR $ 25,830 $ 3,224 $ 34,776 $ 16,640 $ 2,106 $ 2,136 $ 2,080 $ 504 $ 1,552 $ 9,660 $ 8,100 $ 3,690 $ 12,740 $ 4,032 $ 127,070

TOTAL EXPENSES $ 17,590 $ 34 $ 17,624
TOTAL FEE $ 144,694

DocuSign Envelope ID: 792E4929-BB7B-44CE-9E9D-B9682131A280


		2023-05-23T11:30:58-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




